MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NUMBER: IL030144RE  Summer Youth Employment PAGE 1 OF 4 PAGES

ISSUED BY: PURCHASING OFFICE PURCHASING AGENT ASST: Rebecca Edwards DATE PREPARED:

314 W. 11TH ST., RM 400 TEL. NO: (512) 854-9700 February 14, 2008

AUSTIN, TX 78701 FAX NO: (512) 854-9185 v
ISSUED TO: MODIFICATION NO.: EXECUTED DATE OF ORIGINAL
City of Austin 6 CONTRACT: 2
P.0. Box 1088 January 1, 2003
Austin, TX 78767

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TERM DATES: January 1, 2003 — September 30, 2603 CURRENT CONTRACT TERM DATES: October 1, 2007- September 30, 2008

FOR TRAVIS COUNTY INTERNAL USE ONLY:
Original Contract Amount: $631,932.00 Current Modified Amount $473,811.00

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES: Except as provided herein, all terms, conditions, and provisions of the document referenced above as heretofore
modified, remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Upon execution of this modification, the contract is modified as provided below:

1. Contract funds are increased from $410,548 to 473,811 as follows:

County funds are in creased from $158,477 to $179,482

City funds are increased from $252,071 to $294,329

2.  Amend Attachment C, "Budget," by adding Attachment C-'08, " '08 Renewal Term - Amended Budget," attached to
this modification as Exhibit 1.

See attached amendment for additional information.

[0 DBA
CITY OF AUSTIN:
[0 CORPORATION
BY:
SIGNATURE O OTHER
BY: .
PRINT NAME DATE:
TITLE:
ITS DULY AUTHORIZED AGENT
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS DATE:
BY: \M
CYD V. GRIMES, C.P.M., TRAVIS COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS DATE:
BY:
SAMUEL T. BISCOE, TRAVIS COUNTY JUDGE




AMENDMENT OF INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN
TRAVIS COUNTY AND THE CITY OF AUSTIN
FOR SUMMER YOUTH EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM

This Amendment ("Amendment ") of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement for Summer Youth
Employment Program ("Agreement") is entered into by the following parties: Travis County, a political
subdivision of the State of Texas ("County") and the City of Austin, a home rule municipality and political
subdivision of the State of Texas ("City").

RECITALS
County and City entered into the Agreement for the Summer Youth Employment Program, the Initial Term
of which began January 1, 2003, and terminated September 30, 2003.
Pursuant to the Agreement, upon approval of budget by the City Council and Commissioners Court, the
Agreement has been automatically renewed by mutual agreement of City and County through September

30, 2008 (" '08 Renewal Term").

The Agreement allows the parties to make changes to the Contract where such change is in writing and
signed by both parties.

County and City desire to amend the Agreement to reflect mutually agreed upon changes.
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be received through the following changes,
County and City agree to change the Agreement as follows:
1.0 TERM
1.1 '08 Renewal Term. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Agreement was

automatically renewed effective October 1, 2007, and continuing through September 30, 2008 (" '08
Renewal Term").

2.0 MAXIMUM CONTRACT FUNDS

2.1 The Parties acknowledge and agree that, due to the increase in the required amount of the
minimum wage, in order to serve the intended number of participants, the Parties will have to increase the
amount of Agreement Funds committed by each Party. The Parties desire to maintain the level of services
as set forth in the Agreement.

22 In accordance with the facts set forth in Section 2.1 of this Amendment, the Parties agree
to amend Section 4.0, "Maximum Contract Funds," as amended, by changing the amounts for City and
County for the '08 Renewal Term as follows:

(a) Section 4.01, "Maximum Funds - County - '08 Renewal Term" - an amount not
to exceed $179.482.00.

(b) Section 4.02, "Maximum Funds - City - '08 Renewal Term" - an amount not to
exceed $294.329.00.

All other provisions of Section 4.0 not changed herein shall remain in full force and effect.



3.0 PAYMENT
3.1 Amend Section 6.01 by specifying the following amount for the County payment to City:
$179.482.00

All other provisions of Section 6.01 not changed herein shall remain in full force and
effect.

4.0 ATTACHMENT A - WORK STATEMENT
4.1 Amend Section IV, "Statement of Responsibility,” as follows:

4.1.1 Subsection A, "Funding," to reflect the amounts set forth in Attachment C-'08
"'08 Renewal Term - Amended Budget," attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 1.

42 Amend Section V, "Statement of Responsibility - County," as follows:

Subsection F.5, "Personnel” - Add the following amounts for the '08 Renewal Term:
« County Funding: $179,482.00
= Amount paid by County to City
for Youth Stipend: $179,482.00

43 Other Terms. All other provisions of Attachment A not specifically changed herein will
remain in full force and effect.

5.0 ATTACHMENT C - BUDGET

5.1 Amend Attachment C, "Budget," by adding Attachment C-'08, " '08 Renewal Term -
Amended Budget," attached to this Amendment as Exhibit 1.

6.0 INCORPORATION

6.1 City and County hereby incorporate this Amendment into the Agreement, and hereby
incorporate the Agreement into this Amendment. City and County hereby ratify all terms and conditions of
the Agreement as amended. The Agreement, as amended, with the changes in this Amendment, constitutes
the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes any prior undertaking or written or oral
agreements or representations between the Parties.

7.0 EFFECTIVE DATE

7.1 The terms of this Amendment shall be effective May 1, 2008, when fully executed by
City and County.



EXHIBIT 1

ATTACHMENT C-'08
'08 Renewal Term Amended Budget

CITY OF AUSTIN - STIPENDS: $294,329.00

TRAVIS COUNTY - STIPENDS: $179.482.00

TOTAL: $473,811.00



